Total 59,587 63,979

127

Until and including fiscal year 2011/2012, the figures listed above are based on the historical values of

DEMIRE Deutsche Mittelstand Real Estate AG‘s employed equity. In fiscal year 2011/2012, the non-con-

trolling interests of the former co-investor R- QUADRAT Capital Beta GmbH were acquired by DEMIRE

Deutsche Mittelstand Real Estate AG.

The following table shows a breakdown of assets and liabilities by currency (in EURk):

A change in the exchange rate of +/– 10 percent has the following impact on the value of the assets and

liabilities:

Interest-rate risk

The DEMIRE Group utilises debt to finance its real estate projects. Some of its debt has variable interest

rates. As a consequence, the DEMIRE Group is exposed to interest-rate risk since increases in the inte-

rest-rate level increases its financing costs. An increase in the interest-rate level of +/-100 basis points

would result in a respective increase or decrease in the Company‘s interest expenses of around EUR 23k

per year assuming all other parameters remained unchanged.

This policy is evaluated at regular intervals and in close coordination with the Supervisory Board.

EUR Others Total

Investments accounted for using the equity method 6,644 0 6,644

Loans to investments accounted for using the equity method 2,059 0 2,059

Trade accounts receivables and other receivables 2,397 1,023 3,420

Financial receivables and other financial assets 2,185 0 2,185

Cash and cash equivalents 2,283 50 2,333

Investments available for sale accounted for using the equity method 3,533 270 3,803

Other assets 4,489 6,310 10,799

23,590 7,653 31,242

Non-current financial debt 9,124 35 9,159

Current financial debt 5,000 41 5,041

Other liabilities 2,277 414 2,691

16,401 490 16,891

in EURk +10% –10%

Assets –696 850

Liabilities –45 54

DEMIRE at a glance

Group management report

Consolidated financial statements

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

Other notes

Responsibility statement

Audit opinion

Financial calendar

128 DEMIRE Deutsche Mittelstand Real Estate AG Annual Report 2012 / 2013

Credit risk

The reported financial instruments simultaneously represent the maximum credit and default risk. In

the context of uniform risk management standards across the Group, the counterparty risk is assessed

and supervised on a uniform basis. The aim is to minimise default risk. No insurance is taken out for

counterparty risk. There is generally no significant concentration of credit risk within the Group. An

analysis of the impaired receivables is provided in the following table:

Liquidity risk

In the Company‘s initial phase, liquidity risk was primarily managed through holding liquidity reserves